SUPERSEDED BY A-97-465 (Hill)
August 6, 1993

Honorable Jerry J. Smith

Councilmember, City of Barstow

220 East Mountain View Street

Barstow, CA  92311

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑93‑215

Dear Mr. Smith:

This is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as a Barstow City Councilmember under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Since you are not seeking advice about a specific decision before you, your letter is being treated as a request for informal assistance.

In your initial request you were also seeking advice relative to a fellow councilmember.  The request for that advice was verbally withdrawn on June 28, 1993.

This letter also contains facts provided in our June 28, 1993 telephone conversation.

QUESTIONS

1.  May you vote to approve payment of utility and energy bills owed to Southern California Edison?

2.  May you participate in decisions on street improvements which may border or be near the transmission or distribution facilities owned by Southern California Edison?

3.  May you participate in decisions on street improvements which require the relocation of utilities?

CONCLUSIONS

1.  You may vote to approve payment of the city's monthly utility and energy bills if the approval of payment of energy bills is a solely ministerial action which does not involve any discretion as to whether, or how much, Southern California Edison will be paid.

2 and 3.  You may not participate in street improvement decisions if the decisions will increase or decrease Southern California Edison's gross revenues by $1,000,000 or more, increase or decrease expenditures by $250,000 or increase or decrease assets or liabilities by $1,000,000 or more.

FACTS

You are a retired employee of the Southern California Edison Company (the "SCE") and receive a retirement pension.  In addition to your pension you have a common stock interest in SCE valued at approximately $240,000 from which you receive dividends.

The city's utilities are serviced by SCE.  Each month the council votes on the payment of the bills the city has incurred, including payment of utility and energy bills for street lighting or energy consumption, to SCE.  You indicated that the approximate monthly SCE bill is $40,000.

In addition to the above, the council from time to time considers various street improvements which may be near a transmission or distribution facility owned by SCE.  Such improvements may involve approval to resurface streets, add lighting, add curbs, or require the relocation of utilities.  At present, there is no specific decision before you regarding a street improvement but wish guidance for future use.

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  

An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.

Section 87103

The term "investments" means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official or member of his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)

The term "income" includes any payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift or loan.  The Act specifically excludes from the definition of "income" dividends, interest, or any other return on a security which is registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission of the United States Government, as well as any payments received under a defined benefit pension plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a).  (Section 82030.)

Applying the above definitions to your economic interests, your common stock interest in SCE meets the definition of "investments" as used in Section 87103, however the dividends you receive from that stock are not "income" as used in Section 87103(c).  You did not provide any information on the retirement funds you receive from SCE.  If your retirement payments qualify as a defined pension fund under IRS Section 401(a), your retirement payments do not meet the definition of "income."

Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on SCE.

Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)

In addition, the foreseeable financial effect on your investment interest must also be material to require disqualification.  The test for materiality differs depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  For example, where an economic interest is directly before the city council, the effect is generally deemed to be material and disqualification is required.  (Regulation 18702.1(a), copy enclosed.)

When a business entity is not the subject of a decision, Commission Regulation 18702.2 provides the test for determining whether the indirect effect of a decision on a business entity is material.  For SCE, a Fortune 500 company, the effect of a decision is material if:

(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease to the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $250,000 or more, except in the case of any business entity listed in the most recently published Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U.S. industrial corporations or the 500 largest U.S. nonindustrial corporations, in which case the increase or decrease in gross revenues must be $1,000,000 or more; or

(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $100,000 or more, except in the case of any business entity listed in the most recently published Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U.S. industrial corporations or the 500 largest U.S.  nonindustrial corporations, in which case the increase or decrease in expenditures must be $250,000 or more; or

(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $250,000 or more, except in the case of any business entity listed in the most recently published Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U.S. industrial corporations or the 500 largest U.S. nonindustrial corporations, in which case the increase or decrease in assets or liabilities must be $1,000,000 or more.

Regulation 18702.2

Accordingly, you would not be permitted to participate in decisions affecting SCE if the decision would have the monetary effect on SCE as described above.

Question 1 ‑ Payment of Utility Bills

You indicated that on a biweekly basis, the city council agenda provides for the approval of payments to SCE for energy consumption for street lighting and other electric service needs.

In 1984, the Commission, in its Klein Advice Letter No. A‑84‑152, advised that a city councilmember could approve payments to a medical foundation when such approval was on the council's consent calendar and the council authorized payment to the foundation to satisfy its contractual obligation.  The approval of the payment was a solely ministerial act which did not involve any discretion as to whether, or how much, the foundation would be paid.

Similarly, if the approval of payments to SCE is a matter on the consent calendar where the city council has no discretion as to whether, or how much, SCE will be paid, such action to approve payment to SCE would be deemed a ministerial act.  Public officials do not "make" government decisions when they engage in ministerial acts.  (Regulation 18700(d)(1).)

However, if there is dispute over whether, or how much, SCE will be paid, such action is not a ministerial act and you would be prohibited from participating in decisions to approve payment of utility bills to SCE.  (Klein Advice Letter, supra.)  

Questions 2 and 3. ‑ Street Improvements

From time to time, agenda items require council vote for street improvements, including the cost of utility relocation.  You indicated that on occasion the street improvements may be near SCE's transmission or distribution facilities.  For such decisions you would use the materiality thresholds in Regulation 18702.2 described above, to determine if you would be permitted to participate in the particular decision.

For example, if a street improvement decision provided for upgraded lighting, extended utility lines or some other factor would could increase the amount of utility services purchased by the city, such an increase may provide additional revenues to SCE.  If that additional services amounted to an increase in gross revenues of $1,000,000 or more to SCE, the street improvement decision would have a material financial effect on SCE and you would not be permitted to participate in that decision.

Another example would be a street improvement decision for a street which bordered property owned by SCE, such as a transmission station.  Such property would be an asset of SCE.  If the street improvement increased or decreased the value of SCE's asset by $1,000,000 or more, the decision would have a material financial effect on SCE and you would not be permitted to participate in that decision.

I hope this letter has provided some guidance to you.  Should you have any specific decision before you which may have an affect on your economic interests, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division for assistance at (9l6) 322‑5901.  

Sincerely,

Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division
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